NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 16 / 17HERO MOTOCORP LTD.

Amount in USD millions
Foreign currency exposure As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015
Options contracts (Bought)
- Put -  -   3.00
Options contracts (Sold)
- Call -  -   3.00
- Put - -  3.00

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant foreign currencies. (+)(-)5% is the sensitivity
rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.  A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the
` strengthens  (+)(-)5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the ` against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on
the profit or equity, and the balances below would be positive or negative.

Amount in USD millions

Currency
As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease
Receivable  4.84  (4.84)  3.38  (3.38)  2.28  (2.28)
Payable
USD (0.57) 0.57  (0.56)  0.56  (0.96)  0.96
Forward cover-Sold  (3.57)  3.57  (9.30)  9.30  (4.06)  4.06
Forward cover-Bought  0.65  (0.65)  -   -   0.62  (0.62)
Options contracts (Bought)
-Put  -   -   -   -   -   0.94
Options contracts (Sold)
-Call  -   -   -   -   (0.94)  -
-Put  -   -   -   -   -   (0.94)
Impact on profit or loss as at the end of the reporting
period

1.35  (1.35)  (6.48)  6.48  (3.05) 2.12

Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting
period

0.88  (0.88)  (4.24)  4.24  (2.00) 1.38

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end
of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year/ in future years.

Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The
Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.
The Company's exposure and wherever appropriate, the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and spread amongst

[…]

(b) Amount spent for the purposes other than Construction/acquisition of assets in the Company 85.14  65.00

43.  The details of Specified Bank Note (SBN) held and transacted during the period 8.11.16 to 30.12.16 as provided in the table below:

Amount in `
Particulars SBNs Other denomination notes Total
Closing cash in hand as on 8.11.2016  1,321,000  816,043  2,137,043
(+) Permitted receipts  -   4,280,296  4,280,296
(-) Permitted payments  -   4,272,924  4,272,924
(-) Amount deposited in  Banks  1,321,000  1,000  1,322,000
Closing cash in hand as on 30.12.2016  -   822,415  822,415

172

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 16 / 17HERO MOTOCORP LTD.

44.  The Company's borrowing facilities, comprising fund based and non-fund based limits from various bankers, are secured by way
hypothecation of inventories, receivables, movable assets and other current assets.

45.  The financial statements where approved for issue by the board of directors on May 10, 2017

46. FIRST-TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS

46.1 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the balance sheet as at April 1, 2015
` in crores

Particulars

As at April 1, 2015
Note 46.7 Previous GAAP Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

As per Ind AS

ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment (a)  2,818.29  (188.70)  2,629.59
(b) Capital work-in-progress  309.78  -   309.78
(c) Intangible assets   94.40  -   94.40
(d) Intangible assets under development  402.77  -   402.77
(e) Financial assets

(i) Investments (b)  923.97  35.23  959.20
(ii) Loans  30.09  -   30.09
(iii) Others  18.39  -   18.39

(f) Deferred tax assets (net) (b), (c), (f), (g)  73.54  16.47  90.01
(g) Income tax assets (net)  85.19  -   85.19
(h) Other non-current assets (a)  483.15  185.62  668.77
Total Non - Current Assets  5,239.57  48.62  5,288.19

2 Current assets
(a) Inventories  815.49  -   815.49
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments (b)  2,307.90  162.31  2,470.21
(ii)  Trade receivables  1,389.59  -   1,389.59
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  70.69  -   70.69
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  88.56  -   88.56
(v)  Loans  23.86  -   23.86
(vi) Others (g)  12.61  2.79  15.40

(c) Other current assets (a)  573.43  3.08  576.51
Total Current Assets  5,282.13  168.18  5,450.31
Total Assets (1+2)  10,521.70  216.80  10,738.50
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity
(a) Equity Share capital  39.94  -   39.94
(b) Other equity (b), (c), (d), (f), (g)  6,501.39  816.13  7,317.52
Total equity  6,541.33  816.13  7,357.46
LIABILITIES

2 Non-current liabilities
(a) Provisions (c)  58.00  (13.08)  44.92
Total Non - Current Liabilities  58.00  (13.08)  44.92

3 Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i)  Trade payables  2,706.86 (119.64)  2,587.22
(ii) Other financial liabilities 254.74 -  254.74

(b) Other current liabilities (f)  219.09 254.40  473.49
(c) Provisions (d)  741.68  (721.01)  20.67
Total Current Liabilities  3,922.37  (586.25)  3,336.12
Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  10,521.70  216.80  10,738.50

173

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CORPORATE REVIEW
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GOVERNANCE REPORTS

46.2 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2016

` in crores

Particulars

As at March 31, 2016
Note 46.7 Previous GAAP Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

As per Ind AS

ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment (a)  3,717.85  (252.39)  3,465.46
(b) Capital work-in-progress  288.34  -   288.34
(c) Intangible assets   118.89  -   118.89
(d) Intangible assets under development  317.06  -   317.06
(e) Financial assets

(i) Investments (b)  1,092.81  19.10  1,111.91
(ii) Loans  26.70  -   26.70
(iii)  Others  23.20  -   23.20

(f) Income Tax assets (net)  227.54  -   227.54
(g) Other non-current assets (a)  592.98  249.56  842.54
Total Non - Current Assets  6,405.37  16.27  6,421.64

2 Current assets
(a) Inventories  672.98  -   672.98
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments (b)  3,262.25  206.86  3,469.11
(ii)  Trade receivables  1,282.80  -   1,282.80
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  26.95  -   26.95
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  104.41  -   104.41
(v)  Loans  23.12  -   23.12
(vi) Others (g)  16.08  6.20  22.28

(c) Other current assets (a)  546.73  2.84  549.57
Total Current Assets  5,935.32  215.90  6,151.22
Total Assets (1+2)  12,340.69  232.17  12,572.86
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity
(a) Equity Share capital  39.94  -   39.94
(b) Other equity (b), (c), (d), (f), (g)  7,904.81  889.66  8,794.47
Total equity  7,944.75  889.66  8,834.41
LIABILITIES

2 Non-current liabilities
(a) Provisions (c)  84.44  (16.84)  67.60
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) (b), (c), (f), (g)  227.79  (5.26)  222.53
Total Non - Current Liabilities  312.23  (22.10)  290.13

3 Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i)  Trade payables  2,772.41  (121.85)  2,650.56
(ii) Other financial liabilities  265.70  -   265.70

(b) Other current liabilities (f)  246.85 255.55  502.40
(c) Provisions (d)  798.75  (769.09)  29.66
Total Current Liabilities  4,083.71  (635.39)  3,448.32
Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  12,340.69  232.17  12,572.86

174

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 16 / 17HERO MOTOCORP LTD.

46.3 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

` in crores

Particulars
Note
46.7

As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 1, 2015

 Equity as reported under previous GAAP  7,944.75  6,541.33
 Add :- Proposed dividend (including tax thereon)  (d)  769.09  721.01
 Add:-  Impact of measuring investments at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) (net
of tax)

(b)  192.94  172.86

 Add:-  Impact of discounting of provisions as per Ind-AS 37 (net of tax) (c)  11.01  8.55
 Add:-  Impact of measuring derivative contracts at Fair Value through Profit or Loss
(FVTPL) (net of tax)

(g)  4.05  1.83

 Less:- Impact of revenue deferment (net of tax) (f)  (87.43)  (88.12)
 Total equity as reported under Ind AS  8,834.41  7,357.46

46.4 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
` in crores

Particulars Note 46.7

Year ended March 31, 2016
(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS

As per
 Ind AS

Revenue from operations  (gross) (e) , (f) , (i)  28,599.30  2,101.58  30,700.88
Other income (b), (g)  390.60  31.83  422.43
Total revenue  28,989.90  2,133.41  31,123.31
EXPENSES
Cost of raw materials consumed  19,321.72  (0.00)  19,321.72
Change in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress (j)  (6.82)  (5.06)  (11.88)
Excise duty on sale of goods (e)  -   2,258.18  2,258.18
Employee benefits expenses (h)  1,319.56  (3.63)  1,315.93
Finance costs (c)  2.15  2.74  4.89
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (a)  441.40  (3.76)  437.64
Other expenses (a) , (c) ,(f),(i), (j)  3,517.31  (155.35)  3,361.96
Total Expenses  24,595.32  2,093.12  26,688.44
Profit before tax  4,394.58  40.29  4,434.87
Tax Expense
Current  tax   960.88  -   960.88
Deferred tax charge (b), (c), (f), (g)  301.33  12.47  313.80
Total tax expense  1,262.21  12.47  1,274.68
Profit after tax  3,132.37  27.82  3,160.19
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be recycled to profit or loss
Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans (h)  -   (3.63)  (3.63)
Income tax benefit (h)  -   1.26  1.26

 -   (2.37)  (2.37)
Total comprehensive income for the year  3,132.37  25.45  3,157.82

175

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CORPORATE REVIEW
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GOVERNANCE REPORTS

46.5 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
` in crores

Particulars
Note 46.7 For the year ended

March 31, 2016

Profit after tax as reported under previous GAAP  3,132.37
Impact of measuring investments at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) (b)  28.42
Impact of revenue deferment (f)  1.06
Impact of measuring derivative contracts at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) (g)  3.41
Reclassification of actuarial (gain)/loss in respect of defined benefit plan to "Other Comprehensive Income" (h)  3.63